
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Standards Committee

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN

Date: Wednesday 24 June 2015

Time: 2.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718504 or email 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Membership:

Cllr Julian Johnson (Chairman)
Cllr Jerry Wickham (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Desna Allen
Cllr Allison Bucknell
Cllr Rosemary Brown
Cllr Trevor Carbin

Cllr Terry Chivers
Cllr Howard Greenman
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM
Cllr Sheila Parker
Cllr Horace Prickett

Substitutes:

Cllr George Jeans
Cllr Mary Douglas
Cllr Dennis Drewett
Cllr Ernie Clark
Cllr Pip Ridout

Cllr Glenis Ansell
Cllr John Smale
Cllr Magnus Macdonald
Cllr Bob Jones MBE
Cllr Ian Thorn

Non-Elected Non-Voting Members:

Mr Philip Gill MBE JP
Mr Paul Neale
Mr John Scragg
Miss Pam Turner

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedin
[...]
 questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.

6  Draft Annual Governance Statement 2014/15 (Pages 9 - 34)

To receive a report from the Monitoring Officer.



Page 4

7  Status Report on Complaints (Pages 35 - 36)

To receive an update on Code of Conduct Complaints.

8  Constitutional Changes (Pages 37 - 126)

To receive a report on changes to the Constitution recommended by the 
Constitution Focus Group.

9  Forward Plan (Pages 127 - 128)

To approve the latest Forward Work Plan for the Committee.

10  Urgent Items 

Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency.  

Part II

Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed

None



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 21 JANUARY 
2015 AT SALISBURY ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE.

Present:

Cllr Julian Johnson (Chairman), Cllr John Noeken (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr Paul Oatway, Cllr Horace Prickett, 
Cllr Terry Chivers, Mr Philip Gill, Mr Paul Neale, Mr John Scragg and 
Cllr Jerry Wickham (Substitute)

1 Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillors Desna Allen, Rosemary Brown, 
Sheila Parker and Miss Pam Turner.

Councillor Parker was substituted by Councillor Jerry Wickham.

2 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2014 were presented for 
consideration and it was,

Resolved:

To APPROVE and sign as a true and correct record.

3 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations.

4 Chairman's  Announcements

There were no announcements.

5 Public Participation and Questions

There were no statements or questions submitted.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



6 Review of the Effectiveness of the Code of Conduct for Members Update

The Monitoring Off
[...]
ommendations from 
the Constitution Focus Group to amend Part 3 of the Constitution.

On 29 July 2014 Council requested the sections of Part in relation to the 
election of Chairmen of Area Boards and attendance of Cabinet Members at 
Area Boards be reviewed further. The Constitution Focus Group considered the 
sections and proposed amendments to clarify and simplify the procedure for 
regular and unitary election years, with a representative of Democratic Services 
to preside over the election of Chairmen.

Resolved:

To recommend to Council to adopt the proposed amendments to Part 3 of 
the Constitution as contained at appendix 1.

9 Forward Plan

The Committee noted the draft Forward Plan, and were informed a revised plan 
would be circulated after the meeting further to the date of the July meeting 

Page 7



being moved from 8 July, as a result of the movement of Council from 28 to 14 
July 2015.

10 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

11 Exclusion of Public

No members of the public being present, no determination was made to 
exclude.

12 Standards Review Sub-Committee Minutes

The minutes of the Standards Review Sub-Committee held on 17 December 
2014 were received.

Resolved:

To note the minutes of the Review Sub-Committees.

(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 3.30 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 8



Wiltshire Council

Standards Committee

24 June 2015

Draft Annual Governance Statement 2014-15

Purpose

1.  To ask the Standards Committee to consider a draft Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) for 2014 -15 for preliminary comment before final approval 
is sought from the Audit Committee at its meeting on 31 July 2015. This 
report was also presented to the Audit Committee at its 23 June 2015 
meeting.

        Background

2.  The Council is required, as p
[...]
nsure 
robust accountability.

5.  The AGS is primarily retrospective. It reports on the assurance framework and 
measures in place for the financial year 2014-15, but must take account of any 
significant issues of governance up to the date of publication of the Statement of 
Accounts in July 2015. The AGS should outline the actions taken or proposed to 
address any significant governance issues identified.

6.  The AGS is drafted by members of the Governance Assurance Group, which 
comprises senior officers who have lead roles in corporate governance and a 
member representative from the Audit Committee.

7.  The evidence for the AGS comes from a variety of sources, including assurance 
statements from associate directors, relevant lead officers within the 
organisation, internal and external auditors and inspection agencies.

Draft AGS - Content

8.  Work on the draft AGS 2014-15 is in progress.  A copy of the latest draft is 
attached at Appendix 1. The draft will be revised in the light of further reviewing of 
assurance sources by the Governance Assurance Group and any observations of 
the Audit Committee, Cabinet, Standards Committee and the Council’s external 
auditors, KPMG.

9.  The draft reflects the elements described in paragraph 3 of this report and has 
regard to revised guidance from CIPFA.

Page 10



10. Section C of the AGS describes the Council’s governance framework for the 
relevant period. The final version will need to reflect the position up to the date 
of approval and signature in July 2015.

11. Section D provides a review of the effectiveness of the Council’s governance 
framework. This section has been structured to reflect the key governance 
principles set out in the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance.

12. The overall audit opinion of the Council’s internal auditors on the effectiveness 
of the council’s control environment for 2014-15 will be advised at the meeting.

13. Assurance statements are being obtained from associate dir
[...]
 issues covered in this 
report.

Risk Assessment

20. The production of the AGS is a statutory requirement. Ongoing review of the 
effectiveness of the Council’s governance arrangements is an important part of 
the Council’s risk management strategy.

Environmental Impact

21. There is no environmental impact regarding the proposals in this report.

Equality and Diversity Impact

22. There are no equality and diversity issues arising from this report.

Reasons for the Proposal

23. To prepare the AGS 2014-15 for publication in accordance with the 
requirements of the Audit and Accounts Regulations.

Page 12



Proposal

24. The Standards Committee is, therefore, asked:

a. to consider the draft AGS as set out in Appendix 1 and to make any 
    amendments or observations on the content.

b. to note that the draft AGs will be revised in the light of comments from Cabinet, 
and further work by the Governance Assurance Group before being brought back to 
the Audit committee for final approval  and publication with the Statement of 
Accounts at the end of July.

Ian Gibbons

Associate Director Legal and Governance and Monitoring Officer

Report Author: Ian Gibbons 

Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report.

None

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



1

DRAFT                          

Annual Governance Statement

2014-15

Draft 7

Page 15



2

Contents

Page(s)

Section A

Scope of Responsibility

Section B

The Purpose of the Governance Framework

Section C

The Governance Framework
Purpose and Planning
Policy and Decision-Making Framework
Wiltshire Pension Fund
Regulation of Business
Management of Resources, Performance and Risk
Internal Audit
External Audit and Inspections 
Directors’ Assurance Statements 
Monitoring Officer

Section D

Review of Effectiveness

Focus on the purpose of the authority and on outcomes for the 
community, creating and implementing a vision for the local area

Engaging with local people and other 
[...]
MO reviewing investigation report & comments from parties 

 
 

P
age 36



Wiltshire Council

Standards Committee

24 June 2015

Recommendations of the Constitution Focus Group

Purpose of Report

1. This report asks the Standards Committee to consider recommendations of the 
Constitution Focus Group on the following matters:

a) Part 4: Council Rules of Procedure - in relation to public disturbance, 
recorded votes, State of Wiltshire debate, and councillors’ questions 
(Appendix 3)

b) Protocols 1-2: Briefing and Information for Local Councillors and 
Councillor-Officer Relations (Appendix 4)

c) Protocol 7: Media Protocol and associated Social Media Guidance for 
Councillors (Appendix 5)

d) Protocol 9: Monitoring Officer (Appendix 6)
e) Protocol 11: Governance Reporting Arrangements (Appendix 7)

2. The Standards Committee is also asked to note changes to the Constitution 
made and to be made by the Monitoring Officer under delegated powers as 
permitted under Article 15.3 of Part 2 of the Constitution, on the following 
matters:

f) Part 15: Officer Employment Procedure Rules, in relation to Changes to 
Statutory Dismissal Procedures for Heads of Paid Service, Monitoring 
Officers and s.151 Finance Officers 

g) Part 2 Appendix 1: Updated Committee Schedule 
h) Part 14: Members Allowances Scheme 
i) New Protocol: Local Pension Board and Part 3: Responsibility for 

Functions and Scheme of Delegation 
j) Part 7: Cabinet Procedure Rules 

Background

3. The Standards Committee has responsibility for oversight of the Council’s 
constitution.  It has established a cross party working group, known as the 
Constitution Focus Group, to advise and assist the committee in carrying out this 
function.

4. The Focus Group met on 3 December 2014 and 8 January, 1 April and 11 June 
2015, to review sections of the constitution as detailed in paragraph 1 and made 
a series or recommendations.

Main Considerations

5. The relevant minutes and resolutions of the Focus Group m
[...]
longside the Protocol for the benefit of councillors.

(d)  Protocol 9: Monitoring Officer

27. Protocol 9 was reviewed at the 8 January 2015 meeting of the Focus Group, 
where mostly minor changes and the inclusion of responsibility to maintain a 
Register of Interests for Members and Co-Opted Members, as well town and 
parish councils, were approved.

Recommendation:

28. That the Standards Committee recommend Council approve changes to 
Protocol 9 of the Constitution as shown in the attached tracked change 
document at Appendix 6.

(e)  Protocol 11: Governance Reporting Arrangements

29. Protocol 11 was reviewed at the 8 January and 1 April 2015 meetings of the 
Focus Group, updating and revising the reporting arrangements of committees, 
and including newer bodies such as the Local Enterprise Partnership and Police 
and Crime Panel.

Recommendation:

30. That the Standards Committee recommend Council approve changes to 
Protocol 11 of the Constitution as shown in the attached tracked change 
document at Appendix 7.

Page 40



Article 15.3 of Part 2 Changes

31. Under Article 15.3 of Part 2 of the Constitution the Monitoring Officer has the 
delegated authority to amend the constitution to reflect ‘…the decisions of Full 
Council, changes in the law, to correct errors or clarify ambiguities, where to do 
so does not alter (but gives further effect to) the executive arrangements or the 
principles enshrined in the constitution’.

32. Since the last meeting of the Standards Committee a number of changes to the 
Constitution have been or will be required under the principles in paragraph 31 
above, and are summarised below.

(f) Part 15: Officer Employment Procedure Rules, in relation to Changes to 
Statutory Dismissal Procedures for Heads of Paid Service, Monitoring Officers 
and s.151 Finance Officers

33. On 11 May 2015 the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2015 came into force, having been made on 25 
March 2015. These regul
[...]
agraph detailing which sections applied to which 
committees of the council to the front of the document.

The Focus Group also noted the paragraphs in relation to an annual ‘State of 
Wiltshire’ debate, which had not taken place for many years. It was recognised 
that this had largely been superseded by the council’s consideration of the 
Business Plan, although this did not encompass all matters that were envisaged 
by a State of Wiltshire debate.. Prior to any changes being recommended to 
those paragraphs, it was requested the views of Group Leaders should be 
sought. 

An amendment was also requested to ensure that a Chairman would be obliged 
to count members to determine if a meeting was inquorate.

Resolved:

To note the proposed changes to Part 4 of the Constitution as detailed in 
the report, and to refer the sections on the ‘State of Wiltshire’ debate to 
Group Leaders for consideration.

39 Forward Plan and Date of Next Meeting

The Forward Plan and date of the next meeting as 7 January 2015 was noted.

40 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting:  2.15  - 3.30 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



CONSTITUTION FOCUS GROUP

MINUTES OF THE CONSTITUTION FOCUS GROUP MEETING HELD ON 8 
JANUARY 2015 AT THE LEADER'S OFFICE, COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE, 
BA14 8JN.

Present:

Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Chairman), Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Jon Hubbard, 
Cllr Julian Johnson, Cllr Helen Osborn and Cllr Jeff Osborn

1 Apologies

Apologies were received from Mr Paul Neale and Miss Pam Turner.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2014 were presented for 
consideration, and it was,

Resolved:

That subject to amending “The Democratic Services Representative may” for 
[...]
de clearer in the document.

Resolved:

For the Focus Group to consider further revisions at its next meeting.

7 Review of Protocol 10: Code of Corporate Governance

The Monitoring Officer stated that Protocol 10 was being revised through the 
Governance Steering Group, a body of senior officers including the Monitoring 
Officer and the Associate Director of Finance, as well as the Vice-Chairman of the 
Audit Committee.

Resolved:

For the Focus Group to consider any proposed revisions at its next meeting.

8 Forward Plan and Date of Next Meeting

It was requested the date of the next meeting be moved from 11 March 2015, with 
details to be circulated when arranged.

The Forward Plan was noted, with the intention to approve those items deferred for 
further consideration from the current meeting, along with if possible the Contract 
and Procurement rules, for final approval at the Council meeting on 12 May 2015.

9 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting:  1.10  - 2.20 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 51



Page 52



CONSTITUTION FOCUS GROUP

MINUTES OF THE CONSTITUTION FOCUS GROUP MEETING HELD ON 1 APRIL 
2015 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN.

Present:

Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Chairman), Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Jon Hubbard, 
Cllr Julian Johnson, Cllr Helen Osborn and Cllr Jeff Osborn

10 Apologies

Apologies were received from Mr Paul Neale and Miss Pam Turner.

11 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 January were presented for consideration 
and it was,

Resolved:

To approve and sign as a true and correct record.

12 Protocol 7 - Media Relations (Social Media Guidance for Councillors)

At its last meeting the Focus Group considered and approved proposed 
changed to Protocol 7 - Media Relations - 
[...]
 no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 3.45 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 58



CONSTITUTION FOCUS GROUP

MINUTES OF THE CONSTITUTION FOCUS GROUP MEETING HELD ON 11 JUNE 
2015 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN.

Present:

Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Chairman), Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Julian Johnson and 
Cllr Jeff Osborn

18 Apologies

Apologies were received from Mr Paul Neale, Miss Pam Turner and Cllrs Ernie 
Clark and Helen Osborne.

19 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

Resolved:

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 1 
April 2015.

20 Review of Part 4: Council Rules of Procedure - Councillors' Questions

Following debate at the previous meeting on 1 April 2015, the Focus Group 
considered a discussion paper on the procedures of other local authorities 
regarding councillors’ questions, and potential changes that could be applied to 
Wiltshire Council if appropriate.

The Focus Group considered whether, as with many other local authorities, 
there should be a limit on the amount of council time allotted for council 
questions, or the number of questions that could be received at any one 
meeting. While the Focus Group had no wish to limit the ability of Members to 
submit questions, during debate it was determined an upper limit on questions 
to be presented at any one meeting would be appropriate, rather than a time 
limit, with any other questions received to be listed at a meeting and given 
written responses shortly after that meeting.

The Focus Group also discussed the timescales for submission of questions 
and the best way to encourage members to submit questions early to enable 
proper responses to be drafted. It was determined that the guarantee of written 
responses to questions would encourage earlier submission of questions, and 

Page 59



to that end it was agreed that two deadlines would be the most appropriate 
solution, one for a guaranteed written response, and a second deadline where 
verbal responses could be given.

A further procedural change agreed was that questions presented at a meeting 
should be in order of receipt by members, but that no member should be able to 
ask a second question until all other members who had submitted a question 
had been able to ask their first questions, with the same principle applying to 
third and subsequent questions. As such, as many members as possible would 
be directly engaged at the meeting if they asked a question.

It was not felt that restrictions on similar questions being submitted within a 
certain timeframe was appropriate, due to the potential difficulties and 
disagreements about how similar questions were or how similar the responses 
would need to be. 

It was also considered that due to the personal responsibility and focus arising 
from the Executive model of local government as existed in Wiltshire, it was not 
appropriate to reject questions which had received officer responses on 
operational or performance issues, as the particular view of the relevant Cabinet 
Member might be necessary to be sought in addition to any officer view.

Resolved:

That further to Group Leaders being informed of the proposals, to 
recommend to the Standards Committee that Council should approve 
amendments to Part 4 of the Constitution in relation to Councillors’ 
Questions to encompass the procedure changes detailed above.

21 Review of Protocol 2: Councillor-Officer Relations (including Briefings 
and Information for Councillors - previously Protocol 1)

The Focus Group received a report on the latest amendments to Protocols 1 
and 2 of the Constitution, which if approved would be amalgamated.

As requested by the Focus Group at its last meetings it was reported that the 
Corporate Leadership Team (CLT
[...]
 
(LGA) in discussion with the Department of Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) would advise further on the exact nature of the changes 
required.

Resolved:

To note that changes to the Constitution as required by the Regulation 
above would be reported to Council on 14 July 2015. 

24 Changes Undertaken by the Monitoring Officer

The Monitoring Officer detailed some changes that had or would need to be 
made to the Constitution, which would be made under his delegated authority 
as provided under Article 15.3 of Part 2 of the Constitution in order to reflect 
‘…the decisions of Full Council, changes in the law, to correct errors or clarify 
ambiguities, where to do so does not alter (but gives further effect to) the 
executive arrangements or the principles enshrined in the constitution’.

The Focus Group were advised of the need for changes in relation to Part 2.1 
- Committee Structure, Part 14 - Members Allowances, Part 3 and a new 

Page 61



Protocol in relation to Local Pension Boards and Part 7 - Cabinet Procedure 
Rules.

Resolved:

To note the intention of the Monitoring Officer to make changes to the 
Constitution under Article 15.3 of Part 2 as detailed above.

25 Forward Plan and Date of Next Meeting

Resolved:

To confirm the draft Forward Plan and confirm the next scheduled 
meeting as 2 September 2015.

26 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting:  4.00  - 5.10 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 62



Procedure for Councillor Questions at Council
Meetings
1. The purpose of this procedure note is to provide guidance to 

Members and officers on how questions at Council meetings shall be 
dealt with.

It is intended to be read alongside, and to be complementary to, 
paragraphs 50-71 of Part 4 of the Constitution - Co

Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 24 JUNE 2015 
AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN.

Present:
Cllr Julian Johnson (Chairman), Cllr Jerry Wickham (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Desna Allen, Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Rosemary Brown, Cllr Trevor Carbin, 
Cllr Paul Oatway, Mr Philip Gill, Mr John Scragg and Miss Pam Turner

Also  Present:
Cllr Dennis Drewett and Cllr Magnus Macdonald

13 Membership and Apologies

Following the meeting of Council on 12 May 2015, there were the following 
changes to Membership of the Committee.

Councillor John Noeken was removed as a Full Member of the Committee.
Councillor Jerry Wickham was removed as a Substitute Member and added as 
a Full Member of the Committee.

Councillor Alan MacRae was added as a Substitute Member of the Committee.

Apologies were received for the meeting from Councillors Terry Chivers, 
Howard Greenman, Sheila Parker and Howard Prickett.

14 Minutes

Resolved:

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2015 were approved and 
signed as a true and correct record.

15 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations.

16 Chairman's  Announcements

With the assent of the Committee, it was agreed to change the order of the 
agenda to move the Constitution Focus Group Recommendations on Changes 
to the Constitution forward.



17 Public Participation and Questions

There were no questions or statements submitted.

18 Constitutional Changes

The Monitoring Officer presented recommendations from the cross-party 
Constitution Focus Group on changes to the constitution following reviews 
requested by Standards, Council or which were required by legislative changes, 
as detailed in the report.

Part 4 - Council Procedure Rules
The Committee considered proposed changes to Part 4 of the Constitution in 
relation to disturbances by the public, recorded voting, the ‘State of Wiltshire’ 
debate and the submission of and presenting of councillor questions to Full 
Council.

The Committee accepted the reasoning of the Focus Group regarding the 
proposed amendments to clarifying the rules on dismissal of a member of the 
public causing a disturbance at a meeting, noting it was the responsibility of 
Members to ensure a Chairman was aware of the nature of a disturbance or 
offence if this was not immediately apparent, and that ordering the dismissal of 
that member of the public remained an option for the Chairman in consultation 
with the proper officer, not an automatic decision.

The Committee also agreed to the alterations regarding recorded voting and the 
deletion of a constitutional requirement to hold a ‘State of Wiltshire’ debate, 
which was no longer necessary when the presentation of the council’s business 
plan and subsequent debate had taken on many of the characteristics the ‘State 
of Wiltshire’ debate had been designed for.

In regards to Councillor questions to Council, members discussed the proposed 
new procedure, which included a total limit on questions that could be answered 
at any one meeting, but which still permitted as many questions as councillors 
wished to submit and guaranteed written responses either before the meeting or 
within five working days after the meeting depending on which deadline for 
submission of their question was met. The other key change was to reorder the 
presentation of questions to Council such that no Member could ask a second 
question until all other Members who had submitted a question had asked their 
first questions, with the same rule applying to second and subsequent 
questions.

The Committee debated whether the proposed procedure was effective and 
balanced, with some members concerned the procedure might be confusing to 
implement, although it was noted the elements of the proposed changes had 
been taken from operations at other councils. It was confirmed that all written 
responses to questions would be attached to the minutes of the relevant 
meeting, and it was also felt that as only 20 questions would be received at the 
meeting, to avoid confusion and delays it was the responsibility of Members to 



indicate to Democratic Services before a meeting if they did not wish to ask a 
supplementary question.

It was also requested that the Focus Group consider the paragraphs requiring 
Members to stand to speak at Council meetings, in particular in the context of 
equality rules.

Protocols 1 and 2 - Briefing and Information for Local Councillors and 
Councillor-Officer Relations, and Part 2 - The Constitution
The Committee considered proposed changes to Protocols 1 and 2 of the 
Constitution as detailed in the report, which would involve their merger into a 
single Protocol. The changes also required a small amendment to Part 2 of the 
Constitution regarding rights of members of the public.

The Protocol had been updated to reflect the type and frequency of information 
councillors should be informed of, particularly in relation to their divisions. 
Following referral of a motion from Council on response times, these had been 
amended to be more realistic for councillors and the public, with explanations to 
be made where meeting those deadlines was not possible. 

The Committee was also informed the Corporate Leadership Team had assured 
that further measures to encourage officers to meet their obligations in respect 
of providing councillors with information would be taken.

The Committee was satisfied with the proposed changes.

Protocol 7 - Media Protocol
The Committee considered proposed changes to Protocol 7 as detailed in the 
report, which was mainly focused around the adoption of webcasting guidance, 
and rules on when broadcasts could or should be suspended. 

The Committee accepted the proposed changes, and also proposed adoption of 
the associated ‘Social Media Guidance for Councillors’ to assist Members with 
any social media activity they might undertake.

Protocol 9 - Monitoring Officer
The Committee considered proposed changes to Protocol 9 as detailed in the 
report, and accepted and approved of these as updates to reflect current 
practice.

Protocol 11 - Governance Reporting Arrangements
The Committee considered proposed changes to Protocol 11 as detailed in the 
report, to reflect the creation of new bodies as well as updating the reporting 
arrangements for existing bodies.

The Committee considered that several Overview and Scrutiny Task Groups, 
while not standing task groups with the exception of the Financial Planning Task 
Group, such as the Safeguarding Children and Young People Task Group, were 
of such importance and expected to be long-running, that it might be more 
appropriate if they were to be formally constituted as sub-committees rather 



than Task Groups, and that this view be reported to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee.

The Committee also noted the series of changes as detailed in the report to be 
made by the Monitoring Officer under delegated powers to reflect the decisions 
of Full Council, ensure consistency and update following changes in legislation. 
In particular changes to the rules and procedures on dismissal of Heads of Paid 
Service, Monitoring Officers and s.151 Finance Officers were required to be 
made and reported to Full Council on 14 July and would require constitution 
changes including to Part 15 - Officer Employment Procedure Rules, as well as 
the contractual implications.

Resolved:

1) To recommend that Council adopt the proposed changes to the 
Constitution in relation to Part 4, Protocols1-2 and Part 3, Protocol 
7, Protocol 9 and Protocol 11, as detailed in the agenda papers 
subject to any amendments detailed above;

2) To note the intention of the Monitoring Officer to make changes 
under delegated authority contained in Article 15.3 of Part 2 of the 
Constitution to make necessary amendments to Part 2.1, Part 3, 
Part 7, Part 14, Part 15 and a new Protocol 2, as detailed in agenda 
papers; And,

3) To request the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
consider reviewing whether standing or especially significant and 
expected to be long running Task Groups should be constituted as 
formal sub-committees, as detailed in the minutes above.

19 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2014/15
The Monitoring Officer presented a report on the draft Annual Governance 
Statement, as drafted by the Governance Assurance Group which is comprised 
of senior officers who have lead roles in corporate governance and a 
representative from the Audit Committee, to review the effectiveness of the 
council’s governance arrangements.

It was noted that paragraphs 27 and 70 of the draft Statement related to 
governance arrangements under the responsibility of the Standards Committee, 
and no objections were raised.

Members discussed the draft, and requested further drafting to ensure 
consistency across the document.

At the end of discussion, it was,

Resolved:

To note that the draft AGS will be revised in the light of comments from 
the Committee, as detailed above and further work by the Governance 



Assurance Group before being brought back to the Audit committee for 
final approval and publication with the Statement of Accounts at the end 
of July.

20 Status Report on Complaints

The Monitoring Officer presented an update on Complaints received since the 
last meeting of the Committee, noting that the total number was at present 
significantly down on those received in 2014, and that very few had been 
referred for investigation.

Members considered whether the reduction was as a result of the difficulties 
discussed in previous meetings regarding identifying a specific section of the 
Code under which to underpin a complaint, or lack of faith in the limited 
sanctions, but noted they had previously resolved to attempt to lobby the 
government for increased sanctions to be permitted and to strengthen to Code, 
and that these would be considered at their next meeting.

Resolved:

To note the update and the intention to bring proposed changes to the 
Code of Conduct to the next meeting of the Committee.

21 Forward Plan

The Forward Work Programme was approved.

Due to the change in date of the Council meeting from 20 October to 29 
September 2015, it was noted the date of the next Standards Committee would 
need to be brought forward from 7 October.

Details would be circulated to Members and on the council’s website as soon as 
they were available.

22 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 3.20 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


